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These time based perks are based off of the launch date of 9/23/2022
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prices ranging from $2.99 
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to $99.99 a month to exclusive content they create.
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	entities and Publisher of a third entity, please refer to the Directors & Officers section and Risk Factors of this offering memorandum for more details.
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Patreon earned an estimated $I60 million in annualized revenue in 2021. As of October 2022, its valuation was $1.5 Billion. This rapid growth is attributed to the inability of creatives to make money during the Covid-19 crisis. 

FreeText
Users buy "Love" in packs of 100, 500, 1000, 2,500, 10,000, 25,000 for 99¢, $4.99, $9.99, $23.99, $89.99, and $219.99.
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Competitors and Industry
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 the company in managing all aspects of the business. Isaac receives annual compensation of $1.00. Fanbase is Mr. Hayes primary role. Mr. Hayes currently is also the CEO and owner of two other businesses and Publisher with a third company. He plans on taking a salary from Fanbase once a significant raise of capital is completed. He currently only commits approximately 5 hours per week to the other two entities, and he oversees all directions and decision at all companies.
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	Looking to the future, our goal is to continue to scale our userbase and functionality to keep up the demand for new alternatives to existing social media apps.
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	Fanbase closed its second crowd funding round in March 2022 and was founded in Atlanta, Ga. As a company, we have grown to 35 personnel and over 380,000 users of Fanbase via our application that is currently available in the Apple iOS app store and the Google Play store worldwide.

Current functionality includes subscriber audio chat rooms and a short form video creator called "Flickz", as well as ability to post / subscribe / give and receive "Loves" and earn money for your creator content.
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$3,330,900.70
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FreeText
Rapid growth may strain our resources. We expect to experience
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FreeText
our ability to successfully establish our platform in a timely fashion, retain and continue to hire skilled management, technical, marketing, and other personnel, and attract and retain a significant number of users. There can be no assurance that we will be able to successfully implement our business plan or develop or maintain future business relationships, or that unanticipated expenses, problems, or technical difficulties which .vould result in material delays in implementation will not occur. We are susceptible to adverse economic conditions. While we intend to finance our operations and the growth of our business from funding and cash flow from operations, if adverse economic conditions persist or worsen, we could experience a decrease in cash flow from operations attributable to reduced demand for our products and services and, as a result, we may need to acquire additional financing for our continued operation and growth. There can be no assurance that alternative financing on acceptable terms would be available to the Company. We may face significant competition from other social media platforms and digital apps and our operating results will suffer if we fail to compete effectively. Our business operates in a highly
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Class B Non-Voting Common Stock. We anticipate that all or at
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FreeText
Our proposed plan of operation and prospects will depend largely upon our ability to successfully establish our platform in a timely fashion, retain and continue to hire skilled management, technical, marketing, and other personnel, and attract and retain a significant number of users. There can be no assurance that we will be able to successfully implement our business plan or develop or maintain future business relationships, or that unanticipated expenses, problems or technical difficulties which could result in material delays in implementation will not occur.
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FreeText
decline in value substantially. The Company is likely to create an equity incentive pool in the future for its personnel and this will result in dilution for investors. On October 20, 2020, the Company intended to effect a 5:1 forward stock split, whereby each outstanding share of Class A Voting Common Stock and Class B Non-Voting Common Stock would automatically convert into five (5) shares of Class A Voting Common Stock and Class B Non-Voting Common Stock, respectively. The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, filed on October 2020, failed to include the necessary language to effectuate the forward stock split. The Company subsequently ratified and implemented the stock split pursuant to Section 204 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
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to issue of 6,100,00 shares of Class B Non-Voting Common Stock. We anticipate that all or at least some of
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75.62%

FreeText
5,360,909 as of December 31, 2022.
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 (The share count has been updated to reflect the Company's stock splits which have occurred since the original sales of securities.)
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Date: September 30, 2019
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16,625,000

FreeText
Date: December 10, 2019

FreeText
 (The share count has been updated to reflect the Company's stock splits which have occurred since the original sales of securities.)
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 875,000

FreeText
Date: June 28, 2021

FreeText
Date: April 30, 2022

FreeText
 (The share count has been updated to reflect the Company's stock splits which have occurred since the original sales of securities.)

FreeText
 (The share count has been updated to reflect the Company's stock splits which have occurred since the original sales of securities.)
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2,998,405

FreeText
960,383
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Year ended December 31, 2021 compared to Year ended December 31, 2022

Revenue  

Revenues were $134,898 in 2022 as compared to $161,696 in 2021 and earned from user purchases within the App Stores.

Cost of Revenue  

The cost of revenues was $326,803 and $296,884 in 2022 and 2021, respectively, which represented direct payouts to recipients who have earned the monies from other application users.

Gross Margins   

Gross profit (loss) was ($191,905) and ($135,188) during 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Expenses  

During 2022, the Company's expenses included research and development of the company’s application software that hosts its social media platform for an amount of $1,435,398, at 53% of total expenses, general and administrative expenses including personnel and other for an amount of $1,047,643 at 39% of total expenses, and sales and marketing expenses primarily consisting of advertising and social media costs of $231,408.  We increased the headcount in all departments as we continued to scale up operations.  We continued to invest in developing our application as operations grew.
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In 2022, we had cash used in operating activities of $2,872,285 primarily due to our net loss.

In 2022, we purchased property and equipment of $11,286.

In 2022, we had net proceeds from the issuance of common stock of $3,428,968.

FreeText
As of December 31, 2021 we had cash of approximately $718,334

As December 31, 2022, we had cash of approximately $1,213,731

As of March 31, 2023, we had cash on hand of approximately $1,084,000.

FreeText
Funds of this campaign will enable us to expand operations and increase revenue generating efforts.
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Without the campaign, we would run out of cash in less than 12 months.  We would scale back operations and reduce our monthly burn rate to save without funds from the upcoming campaign.




FreeText
If the Company raises the minimum offering amount plus cash on hand as of March 31, 2023, we anticipate the Company will be able to operate for 4 months. This is based on a current monthly burn rate of approximately $270,000 for expenses related to our development and personnel costs


FreeText
If the Company raises the maximum offering amount, we anticipate the Company will be able to operate for eight months. This is based on a current monthly burn rate of approximately $270,000 for strategic user acquisition, development, other marketing efforts, operations, and legal expenses


FreeText
Currently, the Company is exploring potential interest among institutional investors or Reg A+ offering.

FreeText
Name of entity: ConsultR
Names of 20% owners: Ramiro Canovas
Relationship to company: Officer
Nature / amount of interest in the transaction: The Company’s CTO is the owner of their primary vendor ConsultR. ConsultR is also a Class B shareholder of The Company’s stock. ConsultR provides programming services in relation to the company’s app.
Material terms of transaction: The company pays a monthly amount to ConsultR for all app development services. This amount varies but is approximately 96k per month currently. For the years ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 the Company paid ConsultR fees associated with the development and programing of their app in the amounts of $1,265,135 and $928,459, respectively. These amounts are included in the research and development expenses on the income statement. As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, accounts payable included $0 and $38,963, respectively, related to invoices payable to ConsultR.
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106k$
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S AUDIT REPORT 

 
To the Board of Directors  
Fanbase Social Media, Inc.   
Atlanta, Georgia 

Opinion  
 
We have audited the financial statements of Fanbase Social Media, Inc., which comprise the balance sheets as of 
December 31, 2022, and 2021, and the related statements of income, changes in stockholders’ equity, and cash 
flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of Fanbase Social Media, Inc. as of December 31, 2022, and 2021, and the results of its operations and its cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion  

 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Fanbase Social 
Media, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Fanbase Social Media, Inc.’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for period of twelve months from the end of the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users made on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:  
 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 

on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 

Fanbase Social Media, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about Fanbase Social Media, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 

period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that 
we identified during the audit.  
 

Going Concern  
 
As discussed in Note 11, certain conditions indicate that the Company may be unable to continue as a going 
concern.  The accompanying financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary should 
the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. 
 
 

 
 
March 29, 2023 
Los Angeles, California 



Fanbase Social Media Inc. 

BALANCE SHEET 
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As of December 31, 2022 2021

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash 1,213,731$    718,334$      

Prepaid expenses 102,681        16,912

Current assets 1,316,412     735,246

Property and equipment, net 74,541          90,909

Security deposit 27,165          27,165

Right of use assets 119,879        -

Investments 50,000          -

Total Assets 1,587,997$    853,320$      

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 201,145$      135,011$      

Accrued expenses 10,704          -               

Micropayment liabilities 143,805        116,421        

Lease obligation, current portion 79,120          -               

Current liabilities 434,774        251,432        

Lease obligation, long term portion 43,623          -               

Total liabilities 478,397        251,432        

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 25,000,000 shares designated, no shares issued or outstanding -               -               

Class A voting common stock, $0.01 par value, 148,750,000 shares designated, 16,625,000 shares issued 166,250        47,500          

and outstanding as of both December 31, 2022 and 2021

Class B non-voting common stock, $0.01 par value, 26,250,000 shares designated, 5,360,909 53,608          11,232          

and 1,123,220 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2022 and 2021

Additional paid-in capital 7,415,667     3,293,729     

Equity issuance costs (480,423)       (370,899)       

Subscription receivable (785,986)       (41,414)         

Accumulated deficit (5,259,516)    (2,338,260)    

Total stockholders' equity 1,109,600     601,888        

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 1,587,997$    853,320$      

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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For the year ended December 31, 2022 2021

Revenue 134,898$      161,696$      

Cost of revenue 326,803        296,884        

Gross profit (loss) (191,905)       (135,188)       

Operating expenses:

Research and development 1,435,398     1,055,168     

Sales and marketing 231,408        310,327        

General and administrative 1,047,643     539,713        

Total operating expenses 2,714,449     1,905,208     

Loss from operations (2,906,354)    (2,040,396)    

Other (income)/expense (3,112)           (1,849)           

Interest expense 15,411          130               

Provision for income taxes 797               -               

Net loss (2,919,450)$  (2,038,677)$  

Weighted average common shares outstanding - 

basic and diluted 21,985,909    5,873,220     

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted (0.13)$           (0.35)$           

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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Additional Total

Paid-in Equity Subscription Accumulated Stockholders'

Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount Capital Issuance Costs Receivable Deficit Equity

Balances at December 31, 2020 -             -$           4,750,000   47,500$       459,993      4,600$       819,793$         (116,152)$   (45,648)$    (299,583)$    410,510$         

Issuance of common stock pursuant to Regulation CF -             -             -             -              663,227      6,632         2,473,936        -             4,234         -              2,484,802        

StartEngine issuance costs -             -             -             -              -             -             -                  (254,747)     -             -              (254,747)         

Net loss -             -             -             -              -             -             -                  -             -             (2,038,677)   (2,038,677)      

Balances at December 31, 2021 -             -$           4,750,000 47,500$       1,123,220 11,232$      3,293,729$      (370,899)$   (41,414)$    (2,338,260)$ 601,888$         

Stock split 3.5 to 1 -             -             11,875,000 118,750       3,708,446   37,084       (155,834)         -             -             -              -                  

Issuance of common stock pursuant to Regulation CF -             -             -             -              529,243      5,292         4,277,772        -             (744,572)    -              3,538,492        

Equity Issuance Costs -             -             -             -              -             -             -                  (109,524)     -             -              (109,524)         

Adoption of ASC 842 -             -             -             -              -             -             -                  -             -             (1,806)         (1,806)             

Net loss -             -             -             -              -             -             -                  -             -             (2,919,450)   (2,919,450)      

Balances at December 31, 2022 -             -$           16,625,000 166,250$     5,360,909   53,608$      7,415,667$      (480,423)$   (785,986)$   (5,259,516)$ 1,109,600$      

Common Stock

Preferred Stock Class A Voting Class B Non-Voting

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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For the year ended December 31, 2022 2021

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss (2,919,450)$  (2,038,677)$    

Depreciation expense 27,654          11,311            

Amortization expense 1,058            -                 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses (85,769)         (16,912)           

Security deposit -               (27,165)           

Accounts payable 66,134          35,109            

Micropayment liabilites 27,384          116,421          

Accrued expenses 10,704          -                 

Net cash used in operating activities (2,872,285)    (1,919,913)      

Cash flows from investing activities: 

Purchase of property and equipment (11,286)         (102,220)         

Net cash used in investing activities (11,286)         (102,220)         

Cash flows from financing activities:

Related party advances/(payments), net -               (186,238)         

Investment purchased (50,000)         -                 

Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs 3,428,968     2,230,055       

Net cash provided by financing activities 3,378,968     2,043,817       

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 495,397        21,684            

Cash at beginning of year 718,334        696,650          

Cash at end of year 1,213,731$    718,334$        

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for interest 15,411.00$    130$               

Cash paid during the year for income taxes -$              -$               

OTHER NONCASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES AND SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES

Purchase of property and equipment not yet paid for -$              -$               

Issuance of equity in return for note -$              -$               

Issuance of equity in return for accrued payroll and other liabilities -$              -$               

Issance of common stock as equity issuance costs 46,669$        49,658$          

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR YEAR ENDED TO DECEMBER 31, 2022, AND DECEMBER 31, 2021 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS  

Fanbase Social Media LLC was a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware on April 1, 2018.  On 
September 30, 2019, the Company converted to a Delaware corporation under the name Fanbase Social Media, Inc. 
(the “Company”).  The Company is a social network application that users can follow other users for free or subscribe 
to the same user for exclusive photos, video, live and longform content. It provides day one monetization for any user 
from the start allowing them to be themselves and not just create content to establish a large enough following to get 
paid from promoting other products and brands.  The Company is headquartered in Atlanta, Georgia. 

 
Fanbase is a subscription-based photo, video, live streaming, and long-form content social network that allows users to 
follow other users for free, and also subscribe to the same user for a monthly fee to exclusive content they create. The 
platform monetizes photo, video, Livestream, and long-form content in a social network environment, and anyone can 
be a creator on Fanbase. Subscriptions are bought in packs of 1, 3, or 5 for a monthly recuring subscription fee. Fanbase 
also provides the ability to like and love content. Likes are free engagement but when you "Love" a post you tip the 
content creator half a penny. Users also buy "Love" in packs of 100, 500, or 1000 for specific fees to use for loving 
photos, unlocking exclusive posts one at a time or gifting livestream engagement. Fanbase was created for the next 
generation. We believe there is no amount of innovation current platforms can do to attract the youth. The younger 
generation want their own platforms and there will always be a new market for them cause honestly kids don't want to 
be on the same apps as their parents. Fanbase is the foreseeable future of social media. 
 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Presentation 

The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America (“US GAAP”). The Company has adopted the calendar year as its basis of reporting.  

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with United States GAAP requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include all cash in banks. The Company’s cash is deposited in demand accounts at financial 
institutions that management believes are creditworthy. The Company’s cash and cash equivalents in bank deposit 
accounts, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. As of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, the 
Company’s cash and cash equivalents exceeded FDIC insured limits by $ 963,731 and $468,334, respectively. 
 
Subscription Receivable 
  

The Company records stock issuances at the effective date. If the subscription is not funded upon issuance, the Company 
records a subscription receivable as an asset on a balance sheet. When subscription receivables are not received prior 
to the issuance of financial statements at a reporting date in satisfaction of the requirements under FASB ASC 505-10-
45-2, the subscription is reclassified as a contra account to stockholders’ equity on the balance sheet. 
 



Fanbase Social Media Inc.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR YEAR ENDED TO DECEMBER 31, 2022, AND DECEMBER 31, 2021 
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Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are stated at cost. Normal repairs and maintenance costs are charged to earnings as incurred 
and additions and major improvements exceeding of $1,000 are capitalized. The cost of assets retired or otherwise 
disposed of, and the related depreciation are eliminated from the accounts in the period of disposal and the resulting 
gain or loss is credited or charged to earnings. 

Depreciation is computed over the estimated useful lives of the related asset type or term of the operating lease using 
the straight-line method for financial statement purposes. The estimated service lives for property and equipment are 
as follows: 

 

Impairment of Long-lived Assets 

Long-lived assets, such as property, equipment, and identifiable intangibles with finite useful lives, are periodically 
evaluated for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset 
may not be recoverable. We look for indicators of a trigger event for asset impairment and pay special attention to any 
adverse change in the extent or manner in which the asset is being used or in its physical condition. Assets are grouped 
and evaluated for impairment at the lowest level of which there are identifiable cash flows, which is generally at a 
location level. Assets are reviewed using factors including, but not limited to, our future operating plans and projected 
cash flows. The determination of whether impairment has occurred is based on an estimate of undiscounted future cash 
flows directly related to the assets, compared to the carrying value of the assets. If the sum of the undiscounted future 
cash flows of the assets does not exceed the carrying value of the assets, full or partial impairment may exist. If the asset 
carrying amount exceeds its fair value, an impairment charge is recognized in the amount by which the carrying amount 
exceeds the fair value of the asset. Fair value is determined using an income approach, which requires discounting the 
estimated future cash flows associated with the asset. 

Income Taxes 

Fanbase Social Media, Inc. is a C corporation for income tax purposes. The Company accounts for income taxes under 
the liability method, and deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable 
to differences between the financial statement carrying values of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax 
bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which those 
temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. A valuation allowance is provided on deferred tax assets 
if it is determined that it is more likely than not that the deferred tax asset will not be realized. The Company records 
interest, net of any applicable related income tax benefit, on potential income tax contingencies as a component of 
income tax expense. The Company records tax positions taken, or expected to be taken, in a tax return based upon the 
amount that is more likely than not to be realized or paid, including in connection with the resolution of any related 
appeals or other legal processes. Accordingly, the Company recognizes liabilities for certain unrecognized tax benefits 
based on the amounts that are more likely than not to be settled with the relevant taxing authority. The Company 
recognizes interest and/or penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component of income tax expense. 

 

Category Useful life

Computers 3 years

Furniture and Fixtures 5 years

Leasehold Improvements 3 to 10 years

TVs 5 years

Audio/Video Equipment 5 years



Fanbase Social Media Inc.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR YEAR ENDED TO DECEMBER 31, 2022, AND DECEMBER 31, 2021 
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Concentration of Credit Risk  

The Company maintains its cash with a major financial institution located in the United States of America which it 
believes to be creditworthy. Balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000. At 
times, the Company may maintain balances in excess of the federally insured limits. 

Revenue Recognition 

The Company recognizes revenues in accordance with FASB ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, when 
delivery of services is the sole performance obligation in its contracts with customers. The Company typically collects 
payment upon sale and recognizes the revenue when the service has been performed and has fulfilled its sole 
performance obligation. 

The Company derives all revenues from subscription-based photo, video, live streaming, and long-form content that 
allows users to follow other users for free and also subscribe to the same user for a monthly fee to view exclusive 
content they create. The platform monetizes photo, video, livestream, and long-form content in a social network 
environment.  

Equity 

In September 2022, the Company effected a 3.5-to-1 forward stock split of its authorized, issued, and outstanding 
common shares (see Note 3).   Accordingly, all share and per share amounts for all periods presented in the 
accompanying financial statements and notes thereto have been adjusted retroactively, where applicable, to reflect 
these stock splits.   

Cost of Revenue 

Cost of revenue represents hosting costs, music licensing, direct payouts to recipients who have earned the monies from 
other application users, and direct expenses associated with events held. 

Advertising and Promotion 

Advertising and promotional costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising and promotional expenses for the years ended 
December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, amounted to $229,893 and $28,814, respectively, which is included in 
sales and marketing expenses. 
 
Research and Development Costs  

Costs incurred in the research and development of the Company’s products are expensed as incurred. 
 
Net Loss per Share 
 
Net earnings or loss per share is computed by dividing net income or loss by the weighted-average number of common 
shares outstanding during the period, excluding shares subject to redemption or forfeiture. The Company presents basic 
and diluted net earnings or loss per share. Diluted net earnings or loss per share reflect the actual weighted average of 
common shares issued and outstanding during the period, adjusted for potentially dilutive securities outstanding. 
Potentially dilutive securities are excluded from the computation of the diluted net loss per share if their inclusion would 
be anti-dilutive. There were no potentially dilutive items outstanding as of December 31, 2022.   
 
 



Fanbase Social Media Inc.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Deferred Offering Costs 
  

The Company complies with the requirements of FASB ASC 340-10-S99-1 with regards to offering costs. Prior to the 
completion of an offering, offering costs are capitalized. The deferred offering costs are charged to stockholders’ equity 
upon the completion of an offering or to expense if the offering is not completed. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 
The carrying value of the Company’s financial instruments included in current assets and current liabilities (such as cash 
and cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued 
expenses approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of such instruments). 

The inputs used to measure fair value are based on a hierarchy that prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs used 
in valuation techniques. These levels, in order of highest to lowest priority, are described below: 

Level 1—Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical assets 
or liabilities. 

Level 2—Observable prices that are based on inputs not quoted on active markets but corroborated by market data. 

Level 3—Unobservable inputs reflecting the Company’s assumptions, consistent with reasonably available assumptions 
made by other market participants. These valuations require significant judgment. 

COVID-19 

In March 2021, the outbreak and spread of the COVID-19 virus was classified as a global pandemic by the World Health 
Organization.  This widespread disease impacted the Company’s business operations, including its employees, 
customers, vendors, and communities.  The COVID-19 pandemic may continue to impact the Company’s business 
operations and financial operating results, and there is substantial uncertainty in the nature and degree of its continued 
effects over time.  The extent to which the pandemic impacts the business going forward will depend on numerous 
evolving factors management cannot reliably predict, including the duration and scope of the pandemic; governmental, 
business, and individuals' actions in response to the pandemic; and the impact on economic activity including the 
possibility of recession or financial market instability.  These factors may adversely impact consumer and business 
spending on products as well as customers' ability to pay for products and services on an ongoing basis.  This uncertainty 
also affects management’s accounting estimates and assumptions, which could result in greater variability in a variety 
of areas that depend on these estimates and assumptions, including investments, receivables, and forward-looking 
guidance. 

Subsequent Events 

The Company considers events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date, but prior to the issuance of the 
financial statements to provide additional evidence relative to certain estimates or to identify matters that require 
additional disclosure. Subsequent events have been evaluated through March 15, 2022, which is the date the financial 
statements were issued. 

 

 

 



Fanbase Social Media Inc.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR YEAR ENDED TO DECEMBER 31, 2022, AND DECEMBER 31, 2021 
 

- 11 - 

 

Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Pronouncements 

The FASB issues ASUs to amend the authoritative literature in ASC. There have been a number of ASUs to date, including 
those above, that amend the original text of ASC. Management believes that those issued to date either (i) provide 
supplemental guidance, (ii) are technical corrections, (iii) are not applicable to us or (iv) are not expected to have a 
significant impact on our financial statements. 

Lease Accounting 

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). The new standard introduces a new lessee 
model that brings substantially all leases onto the balance sheets. The amendments in the ASU are effective for fiscal 
years beginning after December 15, 2021.  

We adopted the standard effective January 1, 2022, using the modified retrospective adoption method which allowed 
us to initially apply the new standard at the adoption date and recognize a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening 
balance of accumulated deficit. In connection with our adoption of the new lease pronouncement, we recorded a charge 
to retained earnings. 

Effects of Adoption 

We have elected to use the practical expedient package that allows us to not reassess: (1) whether any expired or 
existing contracts are or contain leases, (2) lease classification for any expired or existing leases and (3) initial direct 
costs for any expired or existing leases. We additionally elected to use the practical expedients that allow lessees to: (1) 
treat the lease and non-lease components of leases as a single lease component for all of our leases and (2) not recognize 
on our balance sheet leases with terms less than twelve months. 

We determine if an arrangement is a lease at inception. We lease certain offices under an operating lease. Under the 
new standard, operating leases result in the recognition of Right of Use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities on the 
consolidated balance sheet. ROU assets represent our right to use the leased asset for the lease term and lease liabilities 
represent our obligation to make lease payments. Under the new standard, operating lease ROU assets and liabilities 
are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of 
our leases do not provide an implicit rate, upon adoption of the new standard, we used our estimated incremental 
borrowing rate based on the information available, including lease term, as of January 1, 2022, to determine the present 
value of lease payments. Operating lease ROU assets are adjusted for any lease payments made prior to January 1, 2022, 
and any lease incentives. Certain of our leases may include options to extend or terminate the original lease term. We 
generally conclude that we are not reasonably certain to exercise these options due primarily to the length of the original 
lease term and our assessment that economic incentives are not reasonably certain to be realized. Operating lease 
expense under the new standard is recognized on a straight-line basis over them lease term. Our current finance lease 
obligations consist primarily of cultivation and distribution facility leases. 
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Summary of Effects of Lease Accounting Standard Update Adopted in 2022 

The cumulative effects of the changes made to our condensed balance sheet as of the beginning of 2022 as a result of 
the adoption of the accounting standard update on leases were as follows: 

 

 

3. RESTATEMENT 

The company has restated its previously reported financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, 
and related disclosures. The restatement of the company’s financial statements is subsequent to an independent audit 
of the year 2022 financial statements. During the audit of the fiscal year 2022 financial statements, future payment 
liabilities were discovered that date back to December 31, 2021.  It was identified that the Company should accrue 
liability payments due to creators for certain activities. During the 2022 audit, the December 31, 2021, micropayment 
liabilities that were not previously reported were determined to be material to the financial statements and required a 
prior period adjustment. The effects of the restatement, including the correction of all errors identified by Company’s 
management are reflected in the Company’s financial statements and accompanying notes included herein.   

The following table summarizes the changes made to the December 31, 2021: 

 

As filed

December 

31, 2021

Recognition 

of 

Operating 

Leases

Total Effects 

of Adoption

With effect of lease 

accounting 

standard update 

January 1, 2022

Assets

Right of use asset, net -$         190,330$    190,330$    190,330$                

Liabilities

Current portion of lease obligation-           69,401$      69,401        69,401$                  

Lease obligation -           122,743$    122,743      122,743$                

Deferred rent current -           -              -              -$                        

Deferred rent non-current -           -              -              -$                        

Equity

Retained Earnings -$         (1,814)         (1,814)         (1,814)$                   

Total -$         -$            -$            -$                        

Original Adjustments Restated

Net loss (1,922,257)$ (116,420)$    (2,038,677)$ 

Operating cash flows (2,036,334)   116,421        (1,919,913)   

Cash flows from investing activities -                -                -                

Total assets 696,650        -                696,650        

Total liabilities 135,011        116,421        251,432        

Accumulated deficit (2,221,839)   (116,421)      (2,338,260)   

Total equity. 718,309        (116,421)      601,888        
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4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

As of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, property and equipment consists of: 

 

Depreciation expenses for property and equipment for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, and 2020 were in the 
amount of $27,654 and $11,311 and, respectively. 
 
 

5. CAPITALIZATION AND EQUITY TRANSACTIONS 

Common Stock 

The Company is authorized to issue 148,750,000 Class A voting Common Shares with at a par value of $0.01.  As of 
December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, Common Shares in the amount of 16,625,000, have been issued and are 
outstanding after taking into consideration the 3.5-to-1 stock split that occurred in September 2022. 

The Company is authorized to issue 26,250,000 Class B non-voting Common Shares with a par value of $0.01.  As of 
December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, Common Shares in the amount of 5,360,909 and 3,931,270, respectively, 
have been issued and are outstanding after taking into consideration the 3.5 to 1 stock split that occurred in September 
2022. 

Preferred Stock 

The Company is authorized to issue 25,000,000 Preferred Shares with a $0.01 par value. As of December 31, 2022, and 
December 31, 2021, no shares have been issued or outstanding.  

 

6. RELATED PARTY  

The Company’s CTO is the owner of their primary vendor, ConsultR. ConsultR is also a Class B shareholder of The 
Company’s.  ConsultR provides programming services in relation to the Company’s app.  For the years ended December 
31, 2022, and 2021 the Company paid ConsultR fees associated with the development and programing of their app in 
the amounts of $1,265,135 and $928,459, respectively.  These amounts are included in the research and development 
expenses on the income statement.   As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, accounts payable included $0 and $38,963, 
respectively, related to invoices payable to ConsultR. 

 

2022 2021

Computers 5,635$            5,635$            

Furniture and Fixtures 13,027            8,630              

Leasehold Improvements 54,735            54,735            

TVs 13,172            13,172            

Audio/Video Equipment 26,937            20,048            

Property and equipment, at cost 113,506          102,220          

Accumulated Depreciation (38,965)           (11,311)           

74,541$          90,909$          
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7. INCOME TAXES 

The provision for income taxes for the year ended December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, consists of the following: 
 

 
Significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets and liabilities on December 31, 2022, and December 31, 
2021, are as follows: 
 

 
Management assesses the available positive and negative evidence to estimate if sufficient future taxable income will 
be generated to use the existing deferred tax assets. On the basis of this evaluation, the Company has determined that 
it is more likely than not that the Company will not recognize the benefits of the federal and state net deferred tax 
assets, and, as a result, full valuation allowance has been set against its net deferred tax assets as of December 31, 2022, 
and December 31, 2021. The amount of the deferred tax asset to be realized could be adjusted if estimates of future 
taxable income during the carryforward period are reduced or increased.  
 
For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022, the Company had federal cumulative net operating loss (“NOL”) 
carryforwards of $5,257,710, and the Company had state net operating loss (“NOL”) carryforwards of approximately 
$5,257,710. Utilization of some of the federal and state NOL carryforwards to reduce future income taxes will depend 
on the Company’s ability to generate sufficient taxable income prior to the expiration of the carryforwards. The federal 
net operating loss carryforward is subject to an 80% limitation on taxable income, does not expire, and will carry on 
indefinitely.  
 
The Company recognizes the impact of a tax position in the financial statements if that position is more likely than not 
to be sustained on a tax return upon examination by the relevant taxing authority, based on the technical merits of the 
position. As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, the Company had no unrecognized tax benefits. 

The Company recognizes interest and penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense. As of December 
31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, the Company had no accrued interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions. 

 

8. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Contingencies 

The Company’s operations are subject to a variety of local and state regulation. Failure to comply with one or more of 
those regulations could result in fines, restrictions on its operations, or losses of permits that could result in the 
Company ceasing operations. 

As of December 31, 2022 2021

Net opearating loss (648,337)$      (452,739)$    

Valuation allowance 648,337          452,739        

-$                -$              

As of December 31, 2022 2021

Provision for Income Tax Assets and Liabilities

Net operating loss (5,257,710)$   (2,338,260)$ 

Valuation allowance 5,257,710       2,338,260     

-$                -$              
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Litigation and Claims 

From time to time, the Company may be involved in litigation relating to claims arising out of operations in the normal 
course of business. As of December 31, 2022, there were no pending or threatened lawsuits that could reasonably be 
expected to have a material effect on the results of the Company’s operations. 

 

9. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Company has evaluated subsequent events for the period from December 31, 2022, through March 15, 2023, which 
is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.   

As of March 15, 2023, the Company has received disbursements totaling $657,799 net of cost of issuance fees. 

There have been no other events or transactions during this time which would have a material effect on these financial 
statements. 

 

10. GOING CONCERN 

The Company has evaluated whether there are certain conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are issued.  

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the 
realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has not generated 
profits since inception and has sustained net losses of $2,919,450 and $2,038,677 for the periods ended December 31, 
2022, and 2021, respectively.  

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in the next twelve months following the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued is dependent upon its ability to produce revenues and/or obtain financing 
sufficient to meet current and future obligations and deploy such to produce profitable operating results.  

Management has evaluated these conditions and plans to generate revenues and raise capital as needed to satisfy its 
capital needs. During the next twelve months, the Company intends to fund its operations through debt and/or equity 
financing. 

There are no assurances that management will be able to raise capital on terms acceptable to the Company. If it is 
unable to obtain sufficient amounts of additional capital, it may be required to reduce the scope of its planned 
development, which could harm its business, financial condition, and operating results. The accompanying financial 
statements do not include any adjustments that might result from these uncertainties. 






























